PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 28TH DECEMBER, 2021

NO.PAS/Legis-B-38/2021-The Education City (Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 25th November, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 17th December, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE EDUCATION CITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021 SINDH ACT NO. XXXVII OF 2021

AN ACT

to amend the Education City Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Education City Act, 2013, in the Preamble. manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Education City (Amendment) Act, 2021. Short title and commencement

2. In the Education City Act, 2013, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section

(i) clause (e) shall be omitted;

(ii)after clause (l), the following new clauses shall be inserted:-

"(l-i) "Project Director" means the Project Director of the Project 2013. Implementation Unit:

(l-ii) "Project Implementation Unit" means the Project Implementation Unit of the Education City Project which includes the authority responsible for execution of the project headed by the Project Director and supported staff;".

3. In the said Act, in section 3, for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted: "(2) The Board shall consist of -

(i) Chairman, Sindh Higher Education Chairperson Commission.

(ii) Minister or Advisor or Special Assistant to Vice-Chief Minister Sindh for Investment Chairperson Department.

(iii) One Member of National Assembly (MNA) Member of the local area to be nominated by the Chief Minister, Sindh.

(iv) One Member of Provincial Assembly of Member Sindh (MPA) of the local area to be nominated by the Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Sindh.

(v) Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Sindh. Member

(vi) Secretary to Government of Sindh, Member Investment Department.

(vii) Project Director, Education City Project. Member/ Secretary

(viii) two stakeholders to be nominated by the Members Board.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Amendment of section 2 of

Sindh Act

No.XVI of

Amendment of section 3 of Sindh Act No.XVI of 2013.